
Milton Keynes City Council, Civic, 1 Saxon Gate East, Milton Keynes, MK9 3EJ  Tel: 01908 691691 

    
 
 

CABINET 
 

When: Tuesday 12 September 2023 at 18:30 
Where: Council Chamber, Civic, 1 Saxon Gate East, Milton 

Keynes, MK9 3EJ and on YouTube 
 
 
Public Questions 
The deadline for the submission of public questions is 6:30 pm on Friday 8 September 2023 
and should either be delivered to the address below or sent by email to 
democracy@milton-keynes.gov.uk (One question per questioner). 
The Chair has the discretion to extend the deadline if the matter is sufficiently  
urgent and relates to a matter that has arisen in the last 48 hours, subject to the  
question being submitted a minimum of 30 minutes before the start of the  
meeting. 
Public Speaking 
Persons wishing to speak on an agenda item must give notice by not later than 6:15 pm 
on the day of the meeting. Requests can be sent in advance by email to 
democracy@milton-keynes.gov.uk 
 

 
Members of the Cabinet 
 
Councillors Marland (Leader), R Bradburn (Deputy Leader), J Carr, Darlington, Middleton, 

Nolan, Townsend, Trendall and Wilson-Marklew 
 
Enquiries 
Please contact Roslyn Tidman on 01908 254589 or roslyn.tidman@milton-keynes.gov.uk 
 
For more information about attending or participating in a meeting please see overleaf. 
  

(1)

https://www.youtube.com/user/MiltonKeynesCouncil
mailto:democracy@milton-keynes.gov.uk
mailto:democracy@milton-keynes.gov.uk


 

Public attendance / Participation 
 
All our meetings are open to the public to attend. 
 
We use our best efforts to either live stream meetings on YouTube, or upload recordings afterwards. From 
time to time there are technical problems which could mean we are unable to stream the meeting. When 
this happens, our meetings will continue, and we will do our best to upload a recording of the meeting after 
it takes place. Meeting minutes form the formal record and are published after every meeting. 
 
For those registering or entitled
[...]
at the meeting. View the Guidance from the Department for Communities and Local 
Government  

(2)

https://milton-keynes.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s1229/Public%20Participation%20at%20Meetings.pdf
https://milton-keynes.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s1229/Public%20Participation%20at%20Meetings.pdf
https://milton-keynes.moderngov.co.uk/
https://www.youtube.com/user/MiltonKeynesCouncil
http://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/343182/140812_Openness_Guide.pdf
http://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/343182/140812_Openness_Guide.pdf


 

Agenda 
 
 
1.   Apologies   

 
2.   Cabinet Announcements  

 To receive any announcements from the Leader and members of the Cabinet. 
 
3.   Disclosures of Interest  

 Councillors to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests, other registerable 
interests, or non-registerable interests (including other pecuniary interests) they 
may have in the business to be transacted, and officers to declare any interests they 
may have in any contract to be considered. 

 
4.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 8) 

 To approve, and the Chair to sign as a correct record, the Minutes of the meeting 
of Cabinet held on 6 June 2023. 

 
5.   Questions from Members of the Public  

 To receive questions from members of the public of which notification has been 
received. 

 
6.   Councillors' Items  

 To receive any Councillors’ Items. 
 
7.   Councillors' Questions  

 Councillors to ask questions of the Leader of the Council or a Cabinet member on 
issues within their Portfolio (15 minutes).  

 
8.   References from Other Bodies  

 To consider referrals and the Cabinet’s response (written responses to follow). 
 
8(a) Corporate Parenting Panel - 20 June 2023  (Pages 9 - 34) 

 To receive the Corporate Parenting Annual Report. 
 
8(b) Public Realm and Environment Scrutiny Committee - 4 July 

2023  
 

 The Committee recommends that Officers include considerations of the effects of 
vehicle use and speed on the environment and health of the residents of Milton 
Keynes in the preparation of Local Transport Policy 5. 

The Committee also recommends that the Cabinet consider the findings of this 
Committee in its future deliberations of local transport policy, including in its 
considerations of Local Transport Policy 5. 

 
 

(3)



 

8(c) Housing Needs Task and Finish Group  (Pages 35 - 68) 

 To receive the final report of the Housing Needs Task and Finish Group. 
 
9.   Improving Hospital Discharge (Pages 69 - 72) 

 To consider a report on commissioning two new services to support hospital 
discharge and system flow. 

 
10.   Update on Youth Led Democracy (Pages 73 - 82) 

 To consider a report on an update on Youth Led Democracy. 
 
11.   Quarter 1 2023/24 Forecast Outturn, General Fund 

Revenue, Housing Revenue Account, Dedicated Schools 
Grant and Capital Programme 2023/24 

(Pages 83 - 180) 

 To consider a report on the 2023/24 Quarter 1 forecast outturn. 

 

 

(4)



    
 
 
 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on Tuesday 6 June 2023 at 18:30 

 
Present: Councillor Marland (Chair) 

Councillors R Bradburn, Middleton, Nolan, Townsend, Trendall and Wilson-
Marklew 

Apologies: Councillors J Carr and Darlington 

Also Present: Councillor Ferrans 

Officers: T Aldworth (Deputy Chief Executive), M Bracey (Chief Executive), 
S Bridglalsingh (Director of Law and Governance), M Green (Property Director 
- MKDP), E Scott (Company Secretary - MKDP) and R Tidman (Committee 
Services Manager. 

C1 Apologies  

Apologies were received from Councillor Darlington and Councillor J Carr. 

C2 Cabinet Announcements  

None received. 

C3 Minutes  

RESOLVED: 

That the Minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 7 February 2023 be approved and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

C4 Disclosures of Interest  

Councillor R Bradburn declared an ‘Other Registerable Interest’ in Item 11, as his wife was 
the current Chair of the Corporate Parenting Panel (CAG). 

C5 Questions from Members of the Public  

The following question was received from Paul Williams: 

“A number of Local Authorities (such as Hackney) have introduced a ‘Companion Pass’ 
scheme, to combat the theft of blue badges.  Is this something Milton Keynes Council have 
explored, or might consider exploring in the future?” 

Mr Williams was unable to attend the meeting and he was provided with the following 
written response from the Cabinet member for Public Realm: 

 

(5)

Item 4



 

“The Council does not currently offer a Companion Pass as part of its Blue Badge scheme.  A 
number of Councils have introduced this type of scheme to try and broaden the support for 
disabled users and also reduce the level of potential abuse of the system.  There would be a 
cost to administering this type of scheme which would need to be investigated should the 
Council wish to consider this further. 

The total Blue Badges issued in 22-23 was 4,665 @ £10.00 each.  Stolen (and misplaced) 
cards have to be reported to MKCC so we can re-issue and there have been no reports of 
theft in 2022-23, which indicates this problem may predominantly be in London Boroughs.” 

C6 Councillors' Items  

None received. 

C7 Councillors' Questions  

None received. 

C8 Community & Housing Scrutiny Committee - 1 March 2023  

Councillor Ferrans introduced the referral, noting that the Committee had considered the 
issue of homelessness at their March meting and had heard evidence from the 
Homelessness Partnership.  They had explained that financial and non-financial support 
from the Council was critical to its success.  The Committee therefore wanted to highlight 
this issue to ensure in particular the ongoing financial support by the Council despite the 
challenging financial times. 

Councillor Marland noted the written response from Councillor Darlington to the referral. 

RESOLVED: 

That the referral and the written response provided be noted. 

C9 Council Plan Deliver
[...]
is was already dealt 
with in the Terms of Reference. 

Councillor Middleton thanked officers who had been leading on this matter.  He noted that 
this change in governance would allow councillors to provide an appropriate level of 
scrutiny and challenge to MKDP and he was satisfied that these new arrangements were fit 
for purpose.   

RESOLVED: 

1. That a new body called the Owners Advisory Group (OAG) with the Terms of 
Reference in Annex A be constituted to advise the Cabinet on MKDP matters.  

2. That the Members Agreement be amended to:  

a) recognise the OAG; 

b)  remove the Commissioning Statement and the Reserved Matters listed in this 
report; and 

c)  reflect the role of Develop MK’s as a consultee in the approval of the Business 
plan. 

3. That authority be delegated to the Director of Law and Governance to amend the 
Members Agreement in accordance with this decision and make any other non-
material drafting amendments deemed necessary. 

4. That authority be delegated to the Director of Law and Governance in consultation 
with the Leader and the members of the OAG to amend the Terms of Reference.  

5. That the Leader’s intention that decisions in relation to MKDP be reserved to Cabinet 
be noted.  

6. That these changes take effect on the 1 September 2023. 

 

 

(7)



 

C11 Annual Appointment of Advisory Groups and Outside Organisations  

Councillor Marland introduced the item regarding appointments to Outside Bodies.  He 
noted that Councillor Townsend was to be appointed to the PATROL Joint Committee and 
that the reference to Councillor Nazir on the Schools Advisory Committee on Religious 
Education should actually refer to Councillor Imran. 

RESOLVED: 

1. That appointments to the various outside organisations, advisory groups and 
strategic partnerships for 2023/24, as set out in Annex A, be agreed. 

2. That the following amendments to the appointments be made: 

(a) Councillor Townsend be nominated to the PATROL Joint Committee; and 

(b) The reference to Councillor Nazir on the Schools Advisory Committee on 
Religious Education should refer to Councillor Imran. 

3. That authority be delegated to the Director Law and Governance, in consultation with 
the Leader of the Council, to agree appointments to any vacancies that remain, or 
arise during the 2023/24 council year. 

 

 

(8)



 
 

  

Corporate Parenting
Annual Report
1 April 2022 to 31 March 2023

Report Author: Sharon Godfrey, Head of Corporate Parenting

Approved by: Mac Heath, Director of Children’s Services and Sophie Marshall, Group Head, Children and 
Families

(9)

Item 8(a)



 
 

Introduction 
Welcome to our Corporate Parenting Annual Report and my second report for Panel as the Head of 
Corporate Parenting Service. It has been a challenging and busy year for us all within Children’s 
Services. Positively, we have managed to maintain a stable looked after children’s population, due 
to continuous throughput and maintaining a strong family support ethos to support children 
remaining within their families where it is safe to do so.  

In October, we invited Local Government Association (LGA) to hold a peer review. We felt this was a 
valuable piece of work and assisted us with thinking how we can develop our Corporate Parenting 
Panel and continue the support to our children in care. This review led to the most significant 
change this year for Corporate Parenting Panel, moving from a public to a private Corporate 
Parenting Panel. We held the first private meeting in March and going forward it will ensure panel 
has a more open discussion and is more inclusive for children and young people.  

In November, we welcomed Ofsted colleagues for a focused visit on children in care, although, this 
inspection did not provide a specific judgement on the visit, the feedback was positive and 
recognised the progress we had made for children in our care since the full inspection in 2021, 
where we were judged to be requires improve
[...]
ge. 

Milton Keynes City Council (MKCC) and its integrated care partners have identified the 
need for services that will offer timely hospital discharge and reduce the number of 
hospital readmissions.  There is also a clear view that going from full hospital support 
to reduced support packages of care at home (or no care at home) is impacting 
people’s ability to fully recover.  

Evidence suggests that patients who have suffered from delirium whilst in hospital, and 
previously lived at home prior to the admission, are best supported in their own 
homes. The service will be for a period of up to two weeks, to support people to resume 
their activities of daily living.  A social work assessment will take place during this time 
to ensure that any ongoing care needs are met. 

The bridging care service will enable the person to recover in their own home following 
a hospital stay.  All too often discharge is delayed whilst care and support is arranged.  
To maximise the person’s potential for independence, and help prevent any 
deconditioning, the new service will be put in place to coincide with the person being 
discharged from hospital when medically fit. The service will last for up to seven days.   (69)

Item 9

mailto:Agnes.olagunju@milton-keynes.gov.uk


MK City Council, Civic, 1 Saxon Gate East, Central Milton Keynes, MK9 3EJ 

A social work assessment will take place during this time to ensure that any ongoing 
care needs are met. 

Introducing both services will strengthen MKCC’s commitment to supporting residents 
to live independently, enabling them to live their lives with greater choice and control 
to achieve their maximum potential.  

Providers of domiciliary homecare services in Milton Keynes will be invited to deliver 
both services via the DPS. The funding available for both services for 2023/24 is 
£0.650m, which is available until the end of March 2024;  

It is anticipated that both services will be piloted from 1 November 2023 until 31 March 
2024 and if deemed to be successful in supporting residents could be extended for up 
to two years at the cost of £1.950m.  This would be dependent on available funding 
and approval. 

1. Proposed Decision/s 
1.1 That use of the Council’s existing Dynamic Purchasing System for the 

procurement of bridging care, and 24-hour live-in services to run for a period of 
1 November 2023 until 31 March 2024, be agreed. 

1.2 That authority be delegated to the Director, Adult Services to award the contracts 
within the budget outlined in this report. 

1.3 That approval to extend both services for a period of up to two years, if following 
evaluation and subject to funding, the pilot has proved to be successful, be 
granted.          

1.4 That authority be delegated to the Director Adult Services to award the contract 
extensions, if applicable and within the budget outlined in this report. 

2. Why is the decision needed?  
2.1 Both services align with the Council’s Delivery Plan to help people stay 

independent when they leave hospital and reduce hospital re-admissions.  

2.2 The Council has an opportunity to pilot new concepts and has an obligation to 
explore innovation rather than commissioning traditional homecare services.  

3. Implications of the decision 
Financial Y Human rights, equalities, diversity y 
Legal  Y Policies or Council Plan  y 
Communication N Procurement y 
Energy Efficiency Y Workforce N 

a) Financial implications 

An implementation fee of £4,032.00 is payable to Access the provider of the 
DPS.  

(70)



MK City Council, Civic, 1 Saxon Gate East, Central Milton Keynes, MK9 3EJ 

The funding available for the two new services is £0.650m. For 2023/24 this 
is funded from the Hospital Discharge grant which is part of the Better Care 
Fund. It is anticipated that if the pilot is successful (and the grant remains 
available) then the service will be continued to be funded from the Hospital 
Discharge grant. The annual amount of £0.650m will r
[...]
 of annexes 
None 

List of background papers 
Market Position Statement  

(72)



MK City Council, Civic, 1 Saxon Gate East, Central Milton Keynes, MK9 3EJ 

Executive Report 
 
Cabinet – 12 September 2023 
 
UPDATE ON YOUTH LED DEMOCRACY 
  

Name of Cabinet Member Councillor Jane Carr  
Cabinet member for Social Inequality 

  

Report sponsor Sharon Bridglalsingh  
Director for Law and Governance  

  

Report author  Peter Taylor 
Electoral Services Manager  
Peter Taylor 

  

Exempt / confidential / not 
for publication 

No 

Council Plan reference Not in Council Plan 
Wards affected All wards 

Executive summary  
This report seeks to update Cabinet on the progress with the Council’s Youth Led 
Democracy project, since the transition to Democratic Services in the second half of 
2022. The transition of the service followed a Full Council motion in January 2022, 
asking officers to expedite the return to school elections and to consider the 
introduction of a Youth Mayor and Councillor Youth Democracy Champion.   

In September 2022 Councillor Mahendran was appointed as the Council’s Youth 
Democracy Champion, in February 2023 elections took place across all secondary 
schools with turnout in excess of 90%, whilst in June 2023 the Council’s first Youth 
Mayor (Chloe D’Souza) was elected.  

1. Proposed decisions 
1.1 That the progress, work and outcomes set out in sections 3 and 4, be noted. 

1.2 That Cabinet offer any feedback or recommendations on the next steps set out 
in section 5 of the report.  

2. Background  
2.1 Further to the transfer of Youth Led Democracy, into Democratic Services in 

autumn 2022, informal consultation was undertaken with a range of 
stakeholders: 

• Key Councillors, including the Leaders of all Political Groups, affected 
Cabinet Members and previous Youth Council members. 

• Officers, including the Chief Executive and Director of Children’s Services. 
• Young people who were members of the previous body (MK YCAB - Milton
[...]
/a  Stony Stratford 1 

         
       Mainstream schools total  28 

         
       Co-opted places (TBC)   
       Indicative allocation 6 

       YCAB 'elders / mentors' 12 

         
       Co-opted total 18 

         
       TOTAL  46 

         
 
 

(81)

https://www.compare-school-performance.service.gov.uk/school/110517/st-paul's-catholic-school
https://www.compare-school-performance.service.gov.uk/school/136844/the-hazeley-academy
https://www.compare-school-performance.service.gov.uk/school/136468/denbigh-school
https://www.compare-school-performance.service.gov.uk/school/136730/shenley-brook-end-school
https://www.compare-school-performance.service.gov.uk/school/136842/walton-high
https://www.compare-school-performance.service.gov.uk/school/145736/lord-grey-academy
https://www.compare-school-performance.service.gov.uk/school/137052/ousedale-school
https://www.compare-school-performance.service.gov.uk/school/110532/the-radcliffe-school
https://www.compare-school-performance.service.gov.uk/school/138439/sir-herbert-leon-academy
https://www.compare-school-performance.service.gov.uk/school/135665/the-milton-keynes-academy
https://www.compare-school-performance.service.gov.uk/school/136454/oakgrove-school
https://www.compare-school-performance.service.gov.uk/school/145063/kents-hill-park-all-through-school
https://www.compare-school-performance.service.gov.uk/school/148835/stantonbury-school
https://www.compare-school-performance.service.gov.uk/school/147860/watling-academy


 
Annex B – Recommended Outline Structure  

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Youth Mayor / Deputy

Youth Advisory Group 
(6-8 Youth Council members)

Youth Council Chair / Deputy
MK Youth Council

(aprox 46 members)

Campaign Groups TBC 

(82)



MK City Council, Civic, 1 Saxon Gate East, Central Milton Keynes, MK9 3EJ 

Executive Report 
 
Cabinet – 12 September 2023 
 

QUARTER 1 FORECAST OUTTURN, 2023/24 
GENERAL FUND REVENUE, HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT, 
DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT AND CAPITAL PR
[...]
underspend of 
(£1.004m). 

The report also includes recommendations to amend the 2023/24 Capital 
Programme, details of which are included in Annex’s M. 

The Tariff Programme is reporting and underspend of £6.036m, of this amount 
£6.036m is required to be slipped into 2024/25, leaving a nil variance. The report also 
includes recommendations to amend the 2023/24 Tariff Programme, details of which 
are included in Annex’s N. 

Proposed Decision/s 

1.1 That the GFRA forecast outturn of £4.019m against budget be noted, together 
with the management actions set out at Annex A of this report. 

1.2 That GFRA savings of £7.490m savings are forecast to be achieved (95% of 
budget) be noted, which is set out in Annex B of this report.  

1.3 That the forecast outturn for the HRA is an underspend of £1.265m, which has 
been funded through an increase in the transfer to reserves be noted, together 
with the management actions set out at Annex C of this report. 

1.4 That the DSG forecast surplus carry forward of £6.037m be noted, together with 
the management actions set out at Annex D of this report.  

1.5 That the reserves position as detailed in Annex E are noted. 

1.6 That the forecast outturn on the 2022/23 Capital Programme is an underspend 
of £1.004m after proposed slippage of £21.053m as detailed in Annex F of this 
report be noted.  

1.7 That the forecast outturn position of the 2022/23 tariff programme as detailed 
in Annex G be noted. 

1.8 That the debt position of the Council at the end of quarter 1 as detailed in 
Annex H are noted. 

1.9 That the Write-off of an unrecoverable debts that exceeds £50,000 as detailed 
in Annex H are approved. 

1.10 That the Treasury Management report including prudential indicators, as 
detailed in Annex I are noted. 

1.11 That the virements to the original budget as detailed in Annex J are approved. 

1.12 That the current position on the Collection Fund as detailed in Annex K are 
noted. 

(84)



MK City Council, Civic, 1 Saxon Gate East, Central Milton Keynes, MK9 3EJ 

1.13 That the procurement waiver decisions as detailed in Annex L are noted. 

1.14 That the additions and amendments to resource allocation and spend approval 
for the 2023/24 capital programme and Tariff Programme are detailed in Annex 
M and Annex N be approved.  

2. Why is the decision needed?  
2.1 To ensure that the Council delivers a balanced budget in 2023/24 in line with 

the Council Plan.   

Key Issues  

General Fund Revenue Account (GFRA) 

2.2 General Fund Revenue Account (GFRA) – is currently forecasting an overspend 
of £4.019m.   The Corporate Leadership team are currently assessing measures 
to address the projected overspend to ensure that this is brought back in line 
with the approved net budget.   

2.3 The table below shows the forecast outturn position by service area. 

 Table 1 – General Fund Forecast Outturn  

P3 Position 

General Fund High Level Revenue Summary 2023/24               
Full Year 
Budget 

Forecast 
Outturn Variance 

Service £m’s £m’s £m’s 
Adult Social Care 98.934 101.871 2.937 
Public Health 12.517 12.517 0.000 
Children's Services 55.640 56.731 1.091 
Customer and Community 6.135 6.024 (0.111) 
Strategy and Futures 0.000 0.000 0.000 
Housing and Regeneration 0.000 0.000 0.000 
Planning and Placemaking 2.137 2.174 0.037 
Environment & Property 73.170 73.313 0.143 
Resources - Retained MKC 5.196 4.902 (0.294) 
Resources - Shared Services (0.215) (0.215) 0.000 
Law & Governance 2.463 2.678 0.215 
Corporate Codes & Debt Financing 18.698 18.699 0.001 
Assets Management (26.030) (26.030) 0.000 
General Fund Requirement 248.645 252.664 4.019 
New Homes Bonus (4.542) (4.542) 0.000 
NNDR (72.599) (72.599) 0.000 
RSG (6.731) (6.731) 0.000 
Public Health (12.517) (12.517) 0.000 
Other Government Grants (1.879) (1.879) 0.000 
Council Tax (150.377) (150.377) 0.000 
Total Financing (248.645) (248.645) 0.000 
Net Surplus / Deficit 0.000 4.019 4.019 

 (85)



MK City Council, C
[...]
 report from the YMCA on the barriers to independent living for young people)
		enabling the voice and concerns of the public to be heard and listened to.

	9 Improving Hospital Discharge
	10 Update on Youth Led Democracy
	Update on Youth Led Democracy_Annex A

	11 Quarter 1 2023/24 Forecast Outturn, General Fund Revenue, Housing Revenue Account, Dedicated Schools Grant and Capital Programme 2023/24
	This report sets out the 2023/24 quarter 1 (QTR) forecast outturn for the General Fund (GFRA); Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG); Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and Capital Programme; based upon income and expenditure between 1 April 2023 and 30 June 2023.
	The report also includes recommendations to amend the 2023/24 Capital Programme, details of which are included in Annex’s M.
	The Tariff Programme is reporting and underspend of £6.036m, of this amount £6.036m is required to be slipped into 2024/25, leaving a nil variance. The report also includes recommendations to amend the 2023/24 Tariff Programme, details of which are included in Annex’s N.
	Proposed Decision/s
	1.1	That the GFRA forecast outturn of £4.019m against budget be noted, together with the management actions set out at Annex A of this report.
	1.2	That GFRA savings of £7.490m savings are forecast to be achieved (95% of budget) be noted, which is set out in Annex B of this report.
	1.3	That the forecast outturn for the HRA is an underspend of £1.265m, which has been funded through an increase in the transfer to reserves be noted, together with the management actions set out at Annex C of this report.
	1.4	That the DSG forecast surplus carry forward of £6.037m be noted, together with the management actions set out at Annex D of this report.
	1.5	That the reserves position as detailed in Annex E are noted.
	1.6	That the forecast outturn on the 2022/23 Capital Programme is an underspend of £1.004m after proposed slippage of £21.053m as detailed in Annex F of this report be noted.
	1.7	That the forecast outturn position of the 2022/23 tariff programme as detailed in Annex G be noted.
	1.8	That the debt position of the Council at the end of quarter 1 as detailed in Annex H are noted.
	1.9	That the Write-off of an unrecoverable debts that exceeds £50,000 as detailed in Annex H are approved.
	1.10	That the Treasury Management report including prudential indicators, as detailed in Annex I are noted.
	1.11	That the virements to the original budget as detailed in Annex J are approved.
	1.12	That the current position on the Collection Fund as detailed in Annex K are noted.
	1.13	That the procurement waiver decisions as detailed in Annex L are noted.
	1.14	That the additions and amendments to resource allocation and spend approval for the 2023/24 capital programme and Tariff Programme are detailed in Annex M and Annex N be approved.
	2.1	To ensure that the Council delivers a balanced budget in 2023/24 in line with the Council Plan.
	Key Issues
	General Fund Revenue Account (GFRA)
	Table 1 – General Fund Forecast Outturn
	2.4	The GFRA forecast outturn variance and management actions set out at Annex A of this report.
	2.5	General Fund Services are currently reporting a forecast overspend of £4.019m.  The Key GFRA Variances are:
	2.6	Adult Social Care are forecasting an overspend of £2.937m this is due to:
	2.7	Children Services are reporting a pressure of £1.091m at period 3, this is due to:
	2.8	Customer & Community are forecasting an underspend of (£0.111m) at period 3, this is mainly due to an error in the budget for recovery of utility costs within the Sustainability team, as full recovery had not been fully reflected in the budget. Gas and electricity costs now being correctly allocated to the services.
	2.9	Planning & Placemaking are reporting an overspend of £0.037m. This is mainly due a forecast pressure of £0.178m in land charges income due to a slowdown in the market. This is partially offset against additional DLUHC grant income that has been carried forward of (£0.159m)

Minutes of the meeting

Ci12

Ci3

Ci4

C15

Cil6

C17

Ci8

'ﬂK Milton Keynes
i City Council

Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on Tuesday 12 September 2023 at 18:30

Present: Councillor Marland (Chair)

Councillors R Bradburn, J Carr, Darlington, Middleton, Townsend, Trendall
and Wilson-Marklew

Apologies:  Councillors Nolan
Also Present: M Bradburn

Officers: T Aldworth (Deputy Chief Executive), M Bracey (Chief Executive), M Hancock
(Group Head - Commissioning), A Rulton (Head of Finance), C Stephens (Head
of Legal) and R Tidman (Committee Services Manager)

Apologies

Apologies were received from Councillor Nolan.
Cabinet Announcements

None.

Disclosures of Interest

None.

Minutes

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 6 June 2023 be approved and
signed by the Chair as a correct record.

Questions from Members of the Public

The member of the public was unable to attend the meeting so the Leader of the Council
asked Councillor Middleton to provide a written response to their question.

RESOLVED:

That Councillor Middleton provide a written response to the public question.
Councillors' Items

None.

Councillors' Questions

None.



C19

C20

C21

C22

Corporate Parenting Panel - 20 June 2023

Councillor M Bradburn introduced the referral, noting the good work the authority was
doing with regard to the children in its care and reminded all members and officers that
they were the corporate parent for these children.

Councillor Marland noted the written response from Councillor Nolan to the referral and
thanked all the members of the Corporate Parenting Panel, officers, and foster parents for
the work they do looking after and acting as the voice of our looked after children.

RESOLVED:

1. That the referral and the written response provided be noted.

2.  That the Corporate Parenting Annual Report be referred to Council for noting.
Public Realm and Environment Scrutiny Committee - 4 July 2023

The Leader of the Council noted that there was nothing further to add to the referral or its
written response.

RESOLVED:
That the referral and the written response provided be noted.
Housing Needs Task and Finish Group

Councillor Darlington noted her thanks to the Task and Finish Group and to the Scrutiny
Officer for their work on this difficult topic. The Group had done a good job in identifying
the key pressures of the Milton Keynes housing market. The Cabinet member advised that
she would provide a more detailed response to the Group.

RESOLVED:

That the referral and the response provided be noted and that for completeness the
Cabinet member provide a written response.

Improving Hospital Discharge

Councillor Darlington introduced the report, noting that the Council had a good working
relationship with the hospital and officers from both organisations had worked together to
identify reasons for delayed discharge and to develop these two new pilot programmes.

RESOLVED:

1.  That use of the Council’s existing Dynamic Purchasing System for the procurement of
bridging care, and 24-hour live-in services to run for a period of 1 November 2023
until 31 March 2024, be agreed.

2.  That authority be delegated to the Director, Adult Services to award the contracts
within the budget outlined in the report.

3. That approval to extend both services for a period of up to two years, if following
evaluation and subject to funding, the pilot has proved to be successful, be granted.



C23

C24

4.  That authority be delegated to the Director Adult Services to award the contract
extensions, if applicable and within the budget outlined in this report.

Update on Youth Led Democracy

Councillor J Carr introduced the item, noting the work of officers to the significant change
in which the Youth Council was run. It was a credit to the Democratic Services team and
the young people themselves that the Youth Council was much more reflective of the city
as a whole.

The Cabinet heard from two members of the Youth Council on the item.
RESOLVED:
1. That the progress, work and outcomes set out in the report, be noted.

2. That Cabinet offer any feedback or recommendations on the next steps set out in the
report.

Quarter 1 2023/24 Forecast Outturn, General Fund Revenue, Housing Revenue Account,
Dedicated Schools Grant and Capital Programme 2023/24

Councillor Middleton introduced the report noting that the Council had moved from a
surplus at the year end to a forecast in year overspend of £4 million. This was not out of
step with the financial situation across local government. There were sufficient pressures
from systemic issues in adult social care, children’s services and the provision of temporary
accommodation. Work was underway to mitigate the projected overspend but much of
this would rely on central government who needed to bring forward comprehensive plans
and reforms in these areas. To address these financial issues the Council was implementing
a more stringent recruitment regime and was reducing areas of discretionary spend in
service areas.

Councillor Darlington noted the commitment of the Council to continue to ensure there
was essential infrastructure in our new estates particularly the commitment to provide a
footpath for access to the Newton Leys estate.

Councillor Marland noted the difficult financial situation and highlighted the importance of
delivering the Council Plan and that as an authority the Council was better of than a
number of other authorities however the amount of discretionary funding available was
becoming significantly limited.

RESOLVED:

1. That the GFRA forecast outturn of £4.019m against budget be noted, together with
the management actions set out in the report.

2. That GFRA savings of £7.490m savings are forecast to be achieved (95% of budget) be
noted, which is set out in the report.

3. That the forecast outturn for the HRA is an underspend of £1.265m, which has been
funded through an increase in the transfer to reserves be noted, together with the
management actions set out in the report.



10.

11.
12.
13.
14.

That the DSG forecast surplus carry forward of £6.037m be noted, together with the
management actions set out in the report.

That the reserves position as detailed in the report be noted.

That the forecast outturn on the 2022/23 Capital Programme is an underspend of
£1.004m after proposed slippage of £21.053m as detailed in the report be noted.

That the forecast outturn position of the 2022/23 tariff programme as detailed in the
report be noted.

That the debt position of the Council at the end of quarter 1 as detailed in the report
be noted.

That the Write-off of an unrecoverable debts that exceeds £50,000 as detailed in the
report be approved.

That the Treasury Management report including prudential indicators, as detailed in
the report be noted.

That the virements to the original budget as detailed in the report be approved.
That the current position on the Collection Fund as detailed in the report be noted.
That the procurement waiver decisions as detailed in the report be noted.

That the additions and amendments to resource allocation and spend approval for
the 2023/24 capital programme and Tariff Programme as detailed in the report be
approved.



